504436993 06/29/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4483694

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MISTY HOFFMAN	04/26/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOFFMAN FAMILY VENTURES, LLC	
Street Address:	612 SUNNYWOOD PLACE	
City:	BERTHOUD	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80513	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62356677
Application Number:	15636799

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7202743163

Email: cupatentclinic@colorado.edu

Correspondent Name: UNIV. OF COLO. ENTREPRENEURIAL LAW CLINIC

Address Line 1:2450 KITTREDGE LOOP ROADAddress Line 2:WOLF LAW BUILDING - 401UCBAddress Line 4:BOULDER, COLORADO 80309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ELC 17-03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN S. FERNANDEZ
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Benjamin S. Fernandez
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Misty_Hoffman_Assignment_Signed#page1.tif source=Misty_Hoffman_Assignment_Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 504436993 REEL: 042862 FRAME: 0084

ASSIGNMENT Astorney Docket No.: ELC16-03 Page 1 of 2 Second Named Inventor: Misty Hoffman Title: Fuel Container System

WHEREAS, I, Misty Hoffman, a citizen of United States of America, residing at 3509 50th Ave. NE, Tacoma, WA 98422, have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in a provisional patent application entitled Fuel Container System, the application being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") by U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62356677 filed June 30th, 2016 (Att'y Docket No. ELC16-03) ("Application"); and

WHEREAS, Hoffman Family Ventures, LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company having an address of 612 Sunnywood Place, Berthoud, CO 80513 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, interest in and to the Application; all inventions, designs, utility models, and creative works described or shown in the Application; all applications claiming the benefit of or priority to the Application (including without limitation divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, supplemental examinations, continued prosecution applications, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews, renewals, and extensions); all applications to which the Application claims priority or of which the Application claims benefit (including without limitation provisional applications); all substitutes of any of the foregoing; all foreign applications corresponding to or claiming priority to any of the foregoing; all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing on any of the foregoing; all rights and benefits of any of the foregoing under the Paris Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Gulf Cooperation Council, and any applicable treaty or convention, including the right to claim the priority benefit of any of the foregoing; all rights of action and damages for any past, present, or future infringement of any of the foregoing, including all rights of action and damages arising from publication or issuance of any of the foregoing; with all such rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by any and all of us had this Assignment not been made.

I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection for any of the foregoing to Assignee. I authorize Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in or on this Assignment the filing date and application number of the Application or any application to which this instrument pertains, including any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent thereof for recordation of this assignment. I authorize Assignee, its successors and assigns or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

I represent to Assignee, it successors and assigns, that I have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, or my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense

PATENT REEL: 042862 FRAME: 0085

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: ELC16-03

Page 2 of 2

Second Named Inventor: Misty Hoffman

Title: Fuel Container System

of Assignee, it successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem desirable to perfect Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the inventions, the Application, and corresponding applications in any and all countries, including without limitation executing all papers and providing any evidence necessary for the advancement of any administrative or judicial proceeding relating thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Date: 4-26-17

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ______

COUNTY OF __ とんし : SS.

Subscribed and sworn to me, a Notary Public, This 26 day of 478/4 , 2016. 7

Notary Public

(SEAL)

Notary Public State of Washington ARVIN KUMAŘ My Appointment Expires May 4, 2019

> **PATENT** REEL: 042862 FRAME: 0086

RECORDED: 06/29/2017